MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Снар. 82.

the school year commencing on the first day of April following; and said clerk shall forthwith deliver the same to the superintending school committee of his respective city, town and plantation.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 82.

An act to increase the salary of the county attorney for the county of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary of co. attorney of Aroostook co. established at \$300. Sect. 1. The annual salary of the county attorney for the county of Aroostook shall be three hundred dollars, payable quarterly, from the first day of January last, which shall be in full for all of his official services.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 83.

An act to amond section fifty-two of chapter cleven of the revised statutes, relating to superintendents of schools.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

R. S., chap. 11, sect. 52, amended. Section fifty-two of chapter eleven of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by inserting in the fourth line, next after the word "dollar," the words and fifty cents, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Compensation of superintending school committee, &c.

SECT. 52. Superintending school committees and supervisors shall be paid for their services, on satisfying the municipal officers that they have made the returns to the secretary of state required by law, one dollar and fifty cents a day, and all necessary travelling expenses, and no more, unless ordered by the town.

Approved February 18, 1867.